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these investigations may be viewed on
the Commission’s electronic docket
(EDIS) at https://edis.usitc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background.—These investigations
are being instituted, pursuant to
sections 703(a) and 733(a) of the Tariff
Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1671b(a) and
1673b(a)), in response to a petition filed
on June 4, 2025, by Rebar Trade Action
Coalition, Washington, DC. The
individual members of the Rebar Trade
Action Coalition are Byer Steel
Corporation; Commercial Metals
Company; Gerdau Ameristeel US
Incorporated; Nucor Corporation;
Optimus Steel; and Steel Dynamics,
Incorporated.

For further information concerning
the conduct of these investigations and
rules of general application, consult the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, part 201, subparts A and B
(19 CFR part 201), and part 207,
subparts A and B (19 CFR part 207).

Participation in the investigations and
public service list—Persons (other than
petitioners) wishing to participate in the
investigations as parties must file an
entry of appearance with the Secretary
to the Commission, as provided in
§§201.11 and 207.10 of the
Commission’s rules, not later than seven
days after publication of this notice in
the Federal Register. Industrial users
and (if the merchandise under
investigation is sold at the retail level)
representative consumer organizations
have the right to appear as parties in
Commission antidumping duty and
countervailing duty investigations. The
Secretary will prepare a public service
list containing the names and addresses
of all persons, or their representatives,
who are parties to these investigations
upon the expiration of the period for
filing entries of appearance.

Limited disclosure of business
proprietary information (BPI) under an
administrative protective order (APO)
and BPI service list—Pursuant to
§207.7(a) of the Commission’s rules, the
Secretary will make BPI gathered in
these investigations available to
authorized applicants representing
interested parties (as defined in 19
U.S.C. 1677(9)) who are parties to the
investigations under the APO issued in
the investigations, provided that the
application is made not later than seven
days after the publication of this notice
in the Federal Register. A separate
service list will be maintained by the
Secretary for those parties authorized to
receive BPI under the APO.

Conference.—The Office of
Investigations will hold a staff
conference in connection with the

preliminary phase of these
investigations beginning at 9:30 a.m. on
June 25, 2025. Requests to appear at the
conference should be emailed to
preliminaryconferences@usitc.gov (DO
NOT FILE ON EDIS) on or before noon
on June 23, 2025. Please provide an
email address for each conference
participant in the email. Information on
conference procedures, format, and
participation, including guidance for
requests to appear as a witness via
videoconference, will be available on
the Commission’s Public Calendar
(Calendar (USITC) ¥ United States
International Trade Commission). A
nonparty who has testimony that may
aid the Commission’s deliberations may
request permission to participate by
submitting a short statement.

Please note the Secretary’s Office will
accept only electronic filings during this
time. Filings must be made through the
Commission’s Electronic Document
Information System (EDIS, https://
edis.usitc.gov). No in-person paper-
based filings or paper copies of any
electronic filings will be accepted until
further notice.

Written submissions.—As provided in
§§201.8 and 207.15 of the
Commission’s rules, any person may
submit to the Commission on or before
5:15 p.m. on June 30, 2025, a written
brief containing information and
arguments pertinent to the subject
matter of the investigations. Parties shall
file written testimony and
supplementary material in connection
with their presentation at the conference
no later than 4:00 p.m. on June 24, 2025.
All written submissions must conform
with the provisions of § 201.8 of the
Commission’s rules; any submissions
that contain BPI must also conform with
the requirements of §§201.6, 207.3, and
207.7 of the Commission’s rules. The
Commission’s Handbook on Filing
Procedures, available on the
Commission’s website at https://
www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook
on_filing procedures.pdf, elaborates
upon the Commission’s procedures with
respect to filings.

In accordance with §§201.16(c) and
207.3 of the rules, each document filed
by a party to the investigations must be
served on all other parties to the
investigations (as identified by either
the public or BPI service list), and a
certificate of service must be timely
filed. The Secretary will not accept a
document for filing without a certificate
of service.

Certification.—Pursuant to § 207.3 of
the Commission’s rules, any person
submitting information to the
Commission in connection with these
investigations must certify that the

information is accurate and complete to
the best of the submitter’s knowledge. In
making the certification, the submitter
will acknowledge that any information
that it submits to the Commission
during these investigations may be
disclosed to and used: (i) by the
Commission, its employees and Offices,
and contract personnel (a) for
developing or maintaining the records
of these or related investigations or
reviews, or (b) in internal investigations,
audits, reviews, and evaluations relating
to the programs, personnel, and
operations of the Commission including
under 5 U.S.C. Appendix 3; or (ii) by
U.S. Government employees and
contract personnel, solely for
cybersecurity purposes. All contract
personnel will sign appropriate
nondisclosure agreements.

Authority: These investigations are
being conducted under authority of title
VII of the Tariff Act of 1930; this notice
is published pursuant to § 207.12 of the
Commission’s rules.

By order of the Commission.
Issued: June 5, 2025.
Lisa Barton,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2025-10480 Filed 6-9-25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

[Investigation Nos. 701-TA-650-651 (Final)
(Second Remand)]

Phosphate Fertilizers From Morocco
and Russia

AGENCY: United States International
Trade Commission.

ACTION: Notice of remand proceedings.

SUMMARY: The U.S. International Trade
Commission (“Commission”’) hereby
gives notice of the procedures it intends
to follow to comply with the court-
ordered remand of its final
determination in the countervailing
duty investigations concerning
phosphate fertilizers from Morocco and
Russia. For further information
concerning the conduct of these remand
proceedings and rules of general
application, consult the Commission’s
Rules of Practice and Procedure.

DATES: June 4, 2025.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Calvin Chang ((202) 205-3358), Office of
Investigations, or Courtney McNamara
((202) 205—-3095), Office of General
Counsel, U.S. International Trade
Commission, 500 E Street SW,
Washington, DC 20436. Hearing-
impaired persons can obtain
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information on this matter by contacting
the Commission’s TDD terminal on 202—
205—1810. Persons with mobility
impairments who will need special
assistance in gaining access to the
Commission should contact the Office
of the Secretary at 202—205-2000.
General information concerning the
Commission may also be obtained by
accessing its internet server (https://
www.usitc.gov). The public record for
Investigation Nos. 701-TA—650-651
(Final) (Second Remand) may be viewed
on the Commission’s electronic docket
(EDIS) at https://edis.usitc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background.—In March 2021, the
Commission determined that a domestic
industry was materially injured by
reason of imports of phosphate
fertilizers from Morocco and Russia.
Phosphate Fertilizers from Morocco and
Russia, Inv. Nos. 701-TA-650-651
(Final), USITC Pub. 5172 (March 2021).
Respondents, OCP S.A and EuroChem
North America Corporation, contested
the Commission’s determinations before
the U.S. Court of International Trade
(“CIT”), along with PhosAgro PJSC,
International Materials Ltd., and Koch
Fertilizer. On September 23, 2023, the
CIT issued an order remanding the case
to the Commission. OCP, S.A. v. United
States, 658 F. Supp. 3d 1297, 1324 (Ct.
Int’l Trade 2023).

On January 17, 2024, the Commission
filed its remand results in which it
continued to find that the domestic
industry was materially injured by
reason of subject imports. Phosphate
Fertilizers from Morocco and Russia,
Inv. Nos. 701-TA-650-651, USITC Pub.
5490 (Jan. 2024) (Final) (Remand). On
April 22, 2025, the CIT issued a
decision under seal in which it
remanded the Commission’s decision
for further proceedings. OCP S.A. v.
United States, Consol. Ct. No. 21-00219,
Slip Op. No. 25-51 (April 22, 2025)
(“OCP IIT’). The CIT’s decision has not
been publicly released at this time.

Participation in the remand
proceedings.—Only those persons who
were interested parties that participated
in the investigations of Phosphate
Fertilizers from Morocco and Russia and
were also parties to the appeal may
participate in these remand
proceedings. Such persons need not file
any additional appearances with the
Commission to participate in the
remand proceedings, unless they are
adding new individuals to the list of
persons entitled to receive business
proprietary information (“BPI’’) under
administrative protective order
(“APO”). BPI referred to during the
remand proceedings will be governed,

as appropriate, by the APO issued in the
investigations. The Secretary will
maintain a service list containing the
names and addresses of all persons or
their representatives who are parties to
the remand proceedings, and the
Secretary will maintain a separate list of
those authorized to receive BPI under
the administrative protective order
during the remand proceedings.

Written submissions.—The
Commission is not reopening the record
and will not accept the submission of
new factual information for the record.
The Commission will permit the parties
entitled to participate in the remand
proceedings to file comments
concerning how the Commission could
best comply with the court’s remand
instructions.

The comments must be based solely
on the information in the Commission’s
record. The Commission will reject
submissions containing additional
factual information or arguments
pertaining to issues other than those on
which the court has remanded this
matter. The deadline for filing
comments is June 20, 2025. Comments
must be limited to no more than twenty-
five (25) double-spaced and single-sided
pages of textual material, inclusive of
attachments and exhibits.

Parties are advised to consult with the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, part 201, subparts A through
E (19 CFR part 201), and part 207,
subpart A (19 CFR part 207) for
provisions of general applicability
concerning written submissions to the
Commission. All written submissions
must conform to the provisions of
section 201.8 of the Commission’s rules;
any submissions that contain BPI must
also conform with the requirements of
sections 201.6, 207.3, and 207.7 of the
Commission’s rules. Please note the
Secretary’s Office will accept only
electronic filings at this time. Filings
must be made through the
Commission’s Electronic Document
Information System (EDIS, https://
edis.usitc.gov). No in-person paper-
based filings or paper copies of any
electronic filings will be accepted until
further notice. The Commission’s
Handbook on E-Filing, available on the
Commission’s website at http://
edis.usitc.gov, elaborates upon the
Commission’s rules with respect to
electronic filing.

Additional written submissions to the
Commission, including requests
pursuant to section 201.12 of the
Commission’s rules, will not be
accepted unless good cause is shown for
accepting such submissions or unless
the submission is pursuant to a specific

request by a Commissioner or
Commission staff.

In accordance with sections 201.16(c)
and 207.3 of the Commission’s rules,
each document filed by a party to the
investigation must be served on all other
parties to the investigation (as identified
by either the public or BPI service list),
and a certificate of service must be
timely filed. The Secretary will not
accept a document for filing without a
certificate of service.

By order of the Commission.
Issued: June 4, 2025.
Lisa Barton,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2025-10452 Filed 6-9-25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Drug Enforcement Administration

Harry Kram, M.D.; Decision and Order

On September 24, 2024, the Drug
Enforcement Administration (DEA or
Government) issued an Order to Show
Cause (OSC) to Harry Kram, M.D., of
Torrance, California (Registrant).
Request for Final Agency Action
(RFAA), Exhibit (RFAAX) 1, at 1, 3. The
OSC proposed the revocation of
Registrant’s Certificate of Registration
No. AK1539444, alleging that
Registrant’s registration should be
revoked because Registrant is “currently
without authority to handle controlled
substances in the State of California, the
state in which [he is] registered with
DEA.” Id. at 2 (citing 21 U.S.C.
824(a)(3)).1

The OSC notified Registrant of his
right to file a written request for hearing,
and that if he failed to file such a
request, he would be deemed to have
waived his right to a hearing and be in
default. Id. at 2 (citing 21 CFR 1301.43).
Here, Registrant did not request a
hearing. RFAA, at 2.2 “A default, unless

1 According to Agency records, Registrant’s
registration expired on December 31, 2024. The fact
that a registrant allows his registration to expire
during the pendency of an OSC does not impact the
Agency’s jurisdiction or prerogative under the
Controlled Substances Act (CSA) to adjudicate the
OSC to finality. Jeffrey D. Olsen, M.D., 84 FR 68474,
68476-79 (2019).

2Based on the Government’s submissions in its
RFAA dated December 12, 2024, the Agency finds
that service of the OSC on Registrant was adequate.
The included declaration from a DEA Diversion
Investigator (DI) indicates that on October 2, 2024,
the DI personally left a copy of the OSC at
Registrant’s known personal residence. RFAAX 2, at
1-2. The DI also mailed a copy of the OSC to
Registrant’s known personal residence, Registrant’s
registered address, and two additional addresses
associated with Registrant. Id. at 2. Finally, the DI
emailed a copy of the OSC to five different email
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